

ARB No. 2020-0013

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

AZZANO FARMS, INC., and WASHINGTON FARM LABOR
ASSOCIATION (aka WAFLA), Respondents.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ No. 2019-TAE-0002

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPLY BRIEF

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

KATELYN J. POE
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C., 20210
(202) 693-5304

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
A. WAFLA is a joint employer under the H-2A program because it filed a Master Application as a joint employer, regardless of whether it satisfies the common law criteria for an employer.....	3
B. WALFA is estopped from disclaiming its joint employer status because it represented itself to be a joint employer to obtain a benefit and received that benefit.....	11
C. The statute and regulations permit WHD to assess CMPs against WALFA as a joint employer.....	16
D. Respondents’ unfair surprise argument has no legal or Factual support.....	21
E. Respondents failed to post the required H-2A poster at a conspicuous location at the place of employment.	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	21
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	21-22
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	5
<i>Garcia-Celestino v. Ruiz Harvesting, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5-6
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	24
<i>Little v. Solis</i> , 297 F.R.D. 474 (D. Nev. Jan. 27, 2014).....	6, 10
<i>Martinez-Bautista v. D & S Produce</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 954 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 25, 2006).....	6, 10
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Republican Assemblies v. United States</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Ala. May 31, 2001).....	18
<i>Ruiz v. Fernandez</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Wash. June 7, 2013)	6,

Cases--Continued:

Salazar–Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n,
765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985).....9, 10

United States v. Johnson,
529 U.S. 53 (2000).....18

WHD v. Alden Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
ARB Nos. 00-020, 00-021, ALJ No. 96-ARN-3 (ARB Aug. 30)2, 14

WHD v. Dallas VA Med. Ctr.,
ARB Nos. 01-077, 01-081, 2003 WL 22495991 (ARB Oct. 30, 2003).....14

WHD v. Fargo VA Med. Ctr.,
ARB No. 03-091, 2004 WL 2205231 (ARB Sept. 30, 2004).....14

WHD v. Mohan Kutty,
ARB No. 03-022, 2005 WL 1359123 (ARB May 31, 2005).....14

WHD v. Native Techs., Inc.,
ARB No. 98-034, 1999 WL 377285 (ARB May 28, 1999)..... 2, 6, 7, 8

WHD v. Seasonal Ag Servs., Inc.,
ARB No. 15-023, 2016 WL 5887688 (ARB Sept. 30, 2016).....5, 6

Wheatley v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
860 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2017).....16

Statutes:

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 *et seq.*
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(1)..... 8
8 U.S.C. 1188.....16

Statutes--Continued:

8 U.S.C. 1188(a).....8, 13
 8 U.S.C.1188(b)(2).....17,18
 8 U.S.C. 1188(d)(2).....2, 8
 8 U.S.C. 1188(d)(3)..... 17, 18
 8 U.S.C. 1188(d)(3)(A).....17, 19
 8 U.S.C. 1188(g)(2)passim

Code of Federal Regulations:

20 C.F.R. 655.103(b).....5, 8
 20 C.F.R. 655.131(b).....2, 8
 20 C.F.R. 655.135(l).....26
 20 C.F.R. 655.182(i).....19
 29 C.F.R. 501.1(a)(2).....16
 29 C.F.R. 501.19.....19
 29 C.F.R. 501.19(a)2,17
 29 C.F.R. 501.20(h).....19

Other Authorities:

U.S. Dep't of Labor,

Emp't & Training Admin.,

Temp. Agric. Emp't of H-2A Aliens in the U.S., Modernizing the
 Labor Certification Process & Enft

73 Fed. Reg. 77,110, 2008 WL 5244078,

Dec. 18, 2008 (Final Rule)22

Emp't & Training Admin.,

Temp. Agric. Emp't of H-2A Aliens in the U.S.

75 Fed. Reg. 6884, 2010 WL 471437,

Feb. 12, 2010 (Final Rule) 13, 20, 23

Other Authorities--Continued:

NCAE,

Comment to 2008 Final Rule, RIN 1205–AB55

(submitted April 16, 2008), *available at*

<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ETA-2008-0001-0847>..... 23

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)20

ARB No. 2020-0013

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

AZZANO FARMS, INC., and WASHINGTON FARM LABOR
ASSOCIATION (aka WAFLA), Respondents.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ No. 2019-TAE-0002
